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Independent auditors’ report 
 
 
 
 
To the Directors of 
Ducks Unlimited Canada 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ducks Unlimited Canada, which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, and the statements of revenue and expenses and changes 
in unrestricted net assets, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management’s responsibility for the financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we 
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Ducks 
Unlimited Canada as at March 31, 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 
 
 
 
 
 
Winnipeg, Canada  
July 24, 2018  
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DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Statement of Financial Position 
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

As at March 31 
2018        2017

Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,031 $ 28,936 
Accounts receivable 17,616 24,719 
Derivative asset (note 20) - 5
Receivable from Ducks Unlimited, Inc. (note 3) 6,612 3,625
Inventories (note 4) 2,360 3,150
Project materials and prepaid expenses 970 948 
Short-term investments (note 5) 9,229 9,195 

61,818 70,578 
Investments (note 5) 173,584 143,086 
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated 

amortization (note 6) 7,309 7,883 
Land held for resale (note 7) 22,106 22,390 
Conservation lands (note 8) 174,343 167,354 

$ 439,160 $ 411,291 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  7,137 9,055 
Derivative liability (note 20) 683 - 
Revolving loans (note 9) 21,739 20,138 
Current portion of unearned revenue (note 15) 19,884 8,397 
Current portion of deferred contributions (note 10) 17,519 22,433 

66,962 60,023 

Unearned revenue 19,465 13,936 
Deferred contributions (note 10) 2,336 2,487 
Accrued pension and post-employment benefits obligations (note 11) 18,619 16,858 

107,382 93,304 

Commitments (note 15) 

Net assets to support conservation activities: 
Internally restricted (note 12) 140,201 131,775 
Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and 
 equipment and conservation lands (note 13) 178,012 173,231 
Unrestricted 13,565 12,981 

331,778 317,987 
$ 439,160 $ 411,291 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

On behalf of the Board:  

David Blom Patrick O’Connor 
President Treasurer 
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DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Statement of Revenue and Expenses and Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31 
  2018               2017 
  
Revenue:   

Philanthropic fundraising (notes 10(b), and 17) $ 9,788 $ 10,286 
Grassroots fundraising  9,682  9,814 
 
Grant revenue (notes 7, 10(b), and 18)  59,838     55,592  
Program and other   13,478  15,701 
Investment income (note 16)  7,382  15,986 
   100,168  107,379 

 
Expenses (note 21): 

Conservation program (notes 9 and 16)  64,161  62,772 
Fundraising (note 4)  12,119  12,405 
Administration   7,313  7,457 
   83,593  82,634 

 
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year       16,575  24,745 
 
Transfers from unrestricted net assets (note 14)  (15,991)  (24,314) 
 
Change in unrestricted net assets   584  431 
 
Opening balance, unrestricted net assets     12,981  12,550 
 
Closing balance, unrestricted net assets  $ 13,565 $ 12,981 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.  
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DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Statement of Changes in Net Assets  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)  
 
   Invested in land held for resale,   
  Internally restricted property, plant and equipment Unrestricted 
  (note 12) and conservation lands (note 13) (note 14)  Total 
  
Balance, March 31, 2016 $ 109,959 $ 170,488 $ 12,550 $ 292,997 
 
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year  -  -  24,745  24,745 
Pension remeasurement and other items (note 11)  (538)  -  -  (538) 
Internally imposed restrictions (note 12(b))  22,354  -  (22,354)  - 
Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and 
  equipment and conservation lands (note 13)  -  1,960  (1,960)  - 
Donated land (notes 7, 8 and 13)  -  783  -  783 
Balance, March 31, 2017  131,775  173,231  12,981  317,987 
 
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year  -  -  16,575  16,575 
Pension remeasurement and other items (note 11)  (3,641)  -  -  (3,641) 
Internally imposed restrictions (note 12(b))  12,067  -  (12,067)  - 
Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and 
  equipment and conservation lands (note 13)  -  3,924  (3,924)  - 
Donated land (notes 7, 8 and 13)  -  857  -  857 
Balance, March 31, 2018 $ 140,201 $ 178,012 $ 13,565 $ 331,778 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements.  
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DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Statement of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31 
  2018 2017 
  
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities: 

Excess of revenue over expenses for the year $ 16,575 $ 24,745 
Adjustments for items not affecting cash: 

Depreciation and amortization  1,021  1,110 
Amortization of deferred contributions related 

to property, plant and equipment  (151)  (158) 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (23)  (9) 
Loss on disposal on conservation lands  16  305 
Loss on disposal of land held for resale   2,357  2,202 
Non-cash pension and post-employment benefit expense  2,212  2,846 
Unrealized gains on investments  (7,112)  (15,835) 
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative financial instruments  688  (9) 

Employer contributions to pension  (4,092)  (3,722) 
Change in non-cash assets and liabilities (note 19)  15,068  5,013 
   26,559   16,488 

 
Investing activities: 

Contributions to investments  (34,369)  (8,054) 
Proceeds from disposal of investments  10,949  5,000 
Purchase of conservation lands  (6,168)  (5,316) 
Proceeds from disposal of conservation lands  20  391 
Purchase of land held for resale  (8,179)  (11,268) 
Proceeds from disposal of land held for resale  6,106  6,634 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (456)  (487) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  32  14 
   (32,065)  (13,086) 

 
Financing activities: 

Proceeds from revolving loans  13,532  12,401 
Repayment of revolving loans  (11,931)  (8,762) 
   1,601  3,639 

 
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year  (3,905)  7,041 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  28,936  21,895 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 25,031 $ 28,936 
     

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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1. General: 

Ducks Unlimited Canada (“DUC”) is a registered charity under the Canadian Income Tax Act.  
DUC is an internationally supported, private, conservation company incorporated under the 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act.  

DUC’s mission is to conserve, restore and manage wetlands and associated habitats for North 
America’s waterfowl. These habitats also benefit other wildlife and people.  

2. Significant accounting policies: 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Part III of the CPA Canada 
Handbook – Accounting, which sets out generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit 
organizations in Canada and includes the significant accounting policies described below.  

(a) Revenue recognition: 

DUC follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. 

Contributions received with external restrictions are deferred until the related obligations are 
met. Unrestricted contributions are recorded as revenue when received.  

Externally restricted contributions for non-capital items are initially deferred when recorded 
in the accounts and recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are 
incurred. Project funding by way of grant or cost sharing arrangement, for the purposes of 
developing or enhancing particular projects, is recognized as revenue when all conditions 
related thereto have been satisfied.  

Contributions that are externally restricted for the purpose of depreciable capital asset 
acquisitions or construction are deferred when initially recorded in the accounts and are 
amortized to revenue over the estimated useful life of the respective capital assets on a 
straight-line basis. 

Contributions that are externally restricted solely for the purpose of non-depreciable capital 
asset acquisitions including conservation lands are recorded directly to net assets. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d): 

Grassroots fundraising revenue is earned through fundraising dinners organized primarily by 
volunteer committees, the sale of framed art prints and other merchandise sales. Revenue 
from fundraising dinners is recognized when the event occurs, the amount expected to be 
received from the volunteer committees can be reasonably estimated and collection is 
reasonably assured. Revenue from the sale of framed art prints and other merchandise is 
recognized when merchandise is picked up or shipped to the customer, collection is 
reasonably assured and the value of the sale is known. 

Program revenue includes amounts earned through land leases and haying and grazing 
agreements as well as conservation restoration and related services contracts.  DUC 
recognizes revenue from land lease and haying and grazing agreements over the period to 
which the agreement relates when collection is reasonably assured and the amount of 
revenue is measurable. Conservation restoration and related services revenue is recognized 
based on the percentage of work completed towards fulfilling the contractual obligations 
under the agreement, when the value of the revenue is measurable and collection is 
reasonably assured. 

Investment income includes dividend and interest income, income distributions from pooled 
funds and equity, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, and is recorded net of 
transaction costs, which are expensed as incurred. Investment income earned is recognized 
as revenue on the statement of revenue and expenses and changes in unrestricted net 
assets.  

(b) Conservation program expenses: 

The ongoing conservation activities of DUC focus on the continual preservation and 
maintenance of wetlands and associated waterfowl habitats in Canada, through restoration 
and maintenance of such areas, and through public education and research. Waterfowl 
habitat enhancement and restoration costs are treated as an expense in the year the costs 
are incurred, and consist of project development, construction and maintenance of the habitat 
areas through conservation easements, leases and rights of way.   

Conservation easements are legal agreements entered into by DUC under which a 
landowner agrees to restrict or limit the type and amount of development that may take place 
on his or her land to conserve its natural habitat.  Once registered on title, that agreement 
runs with the title and binds all future owners.  Conservation easements are not capitalized.  



 
DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Notes to Financial Statements 
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2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d): 

 (c) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents include funds on deposit and short-term investments with 
maturities less than 90 days at date of purchase. Cash and investments meeting the definition 
of cash held for investing rather than liquidity purposes are classified as investments. 

(d) Project materials: 

Project materials are valued at the lower of cost and replacement cost, with cost determined 
at average cost.  

(e) Inventories: 

Inventories to be distributed at no charge or for a nominal charge are recorded at the lower 
of cost and current replacement cost. Other inventories, which are held for resale, are valued 
at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes purchase, conversion, and other 
costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The costs 
are assigned using an average cost formula. 

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the 
estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

(f) Land held for resale: 

Land held for resale is recorded at the lower of cost and estimated amount recoverable from 
its sale. The land is sold once the conservation easement is in place, and the funds are used 
to reinvest in other lands within DUC priority areas. 

(g) Property, plant and equipment: 

Purchased property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost. Contributed property, plant 
and equipment are recorded at appraised values at the date of contribution. 

Property, plant and equipment are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
useful lives. Any gain or loss on disposal of these assets is recorded in the statement of 
revenue and expenses and changes in unrestricted net assets in the year of disposal. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d): 

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are as follows: 

 
Assets Years 
 
Buildings 20-40 
Exhibits 4-10 
Vehicles 4 
Equipment 3-10 
 

(h) Conservation lands: 

Conservation lands secured through land purchases are recorded at cost when title is 
transferred.  Contributed conservation lands are recorded at fair market value when title is 
transferred with an equal amount recorded directly to net assets.     

 

(i) Leases: 

Leases are classified as either capital or operating leases. At the time DUC enters into a 
capital lease, an asset is recorded together with its related long-term obligation to reflect the 
acquisition and financing. Rental payments under operating leases are expensed as 
incurred. 

(j) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Freestanding derivative 
instruments, equity instruments that are quoted in an active market and pooled funds are 
subsequently measured at fair value. All other financial instruments are subsequently 
measured at cost or amortized cost, unless management has elected to carry the instruments 
at fair value. DUC has elected to carry all investments at fair value. 

DUC purchases foreign currency forward contracts in United States (“U.S.”) dollars (“USD”) 
to hedge against foreign currency exchange exposure relating to revenue from the U.S. and 
expenditures denominated in U.S. dollars, which arise in the normal course of business, and 
to hedge against foreign currency exchange exposure relating to U.S. dollar funds held. 
DUC’s current policy is to hedge up to 80% of the USD currency exchange exposure of the 
subsequent year. DUC does not engage in the trading of these derivative financial 
instruments for speculative purposes. DUC does not formally designate these contracts as 
part of a hedging relationship, and as a result, these contracts are recorded at fair value. 
Unrealized gains and losses on foreign exchange contracts are recognized at each reporting 
period along with a corresponding amount recognized on the statement of financial position. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d): 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured 
subsequently at fair value are expensed as incurred. All other financial instruments are 
adjusted by transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs. These costs are 
amortized using the straight-line method. 

 (k) Employee future benefits: 

DUC sponsors a defined benefit pension plan covering qualifying part-time and full-time 
employees. The benefits are based on years of service and final average salary. DUC also 
provides four other post-employment benefit plans, which primarily include health care 
benefits. 

DUC uses the immediate recognition approach to account for its defined benefit plans. Under 
this approach, DUC recognizes the amount of the accrued benefit obligation, net of the fair 
market value of plan assets (for funded plans) measured as at the date of the statement of 
financial position, adjusted for any valuation allowance, in the statement of financial position. 

Current service and finance costs are included in the cost of the plans for the year and 
recorded in the statement of revenue and expenses and changes in unrestricted net assets 
in the year they are incurred. Remeasurement gains and losses and other items, which 
include actuarial gains and losses, past service costs and gains and losses arising from 
settlements and curtailments, are recognized directly in net assets in the statement of 
changes in net assets. 

DUC accrues its obligations under the defined benefit plans as the employees render the 
services necessary to earn the pension and other retirement benefits. The accrued liability 
for the pension plans is determined based on an actuarial valuation report prepared for 
funding purposes. This funding rate is also used by DUC to determine its accrued liability for 
its other unfunded post-employment benefit plans.  The measurement date of the plan assets 
and accrued benefit obligation for the pension plan coincides with DUC’s fiscal year.  The 
pension plan’s assets are measured at fair value as at the date of the statement of financial 
position. 

DUC’s unfunded post-employment benefit plans consist of a post-retirement non-pension 
benefit plan (“PBOP”), a supplemental executive retirement plan (“SERP”), a lump-sum 
benefit plan (“LSBP”) and a retirement income agreement (“RIA”). The PBOP, SERP, LSBP 
and RIA represent unfunded obligations.  

Actuarial valuations are performed at least every three years for the defined benefit plans. In 
years where an actuarial valuation is not prepared, DUC uses a roll-forward technique to 
estimate the accrued liability using assumptions for the most recent actuarial valuation report. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d): 

(l) Foreign currency translation: 

Monetary items denominated in a foreign currency and non-monetary items, carried at 
market, are adjusted as at the statement of financial position date to reflect the exchange 
rate in effect at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities and revenue and expenses are 
translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the transaction date. Exchange gains and 
losses are included in the determination of excess of revenue over expenses for the period. 

(m) Allocation of expenses: 

Information technology expenses are allocated between conservation program, fundraising 
and administration expenses based on the number of people employed within those 
functions.  

(n) Donated goods and services: 

Donated project materials and supplies are recorded at their fair value, as revenue and 
expenses, at the date of contribution when fair value can be reasonably estimated and when 
the materials and supplies are used in the normal course of operations and would otherwise 
have been purchased.  

A large number of volunteers donate significant amounts of their time for various DUC 
activities. No amount has been reflected in these financial statements for donated services 
as an objective basis is not available to measure the fair value of such services.  

(o) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Significant items subject to such 
estimates and assumptions include the carrying amount of contributions receivable, property, 
plant and equipment, percentage of completion amounts related to conservation restoration 
services, inventories and obligations related to employee future benefits. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates.  
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3. Related party transactions: 

DUC, Ducks Unlimited, Inc. and Ducks Unlimited de Mexico share a common continental 
conservation vision. 

In addition, certain Board of Directors members from Ducks Unlimited, Inc. and Ducks Unlimited 
de Mexico are Board of Directors members for DUC. For financial reporting purposes, Ducks 
Unlimited, Inc., and DUC are considered related parties. Related party transactions are in the 
normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of 
consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. Related party balances are non-
interest bearing and change frequently based on daily operating activities. Details of the related 
party transactions and balances are disclosed throughout the financial statements. 

Ducks Unlimited, Inc. has an economic interest in DUC based on the financial support by way of 
various grants provided to assist DUC’s implementation of their common vision. In addition to 
supporting its own operations, DUC shares certain information technology services for 
operations, fundraising and administration with Ducks Unlimited, Inc. for which DUC does not 
invoice.  

4. Inventories: 

During the year, inventories, including purchases during the year, of $2,787,000 (2017 - 
$3,439,000) were recognized as fundraising expenses. The write-down to reflect inventories at 
the lower of cost and net realizable value was $80,000 (2017 - $41,000) and was recognized in 
fundraising expenses.  

5. Investments: 

DUC’s investments consist of the following: 
 
As at March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 
Cash $ 4,573 $ 4,217 
Fixed income - Canadian  68,261  39,931 
Equity investments - Canadian  42,396  41,793 
Equity investments - U.S.  45,287  41,732 
Equity investments - Other foreign  22,276  24,581 
Life insurance policy  20  27 
  $ 182,813 $ 152,281 

$9,229,000 (2017 - $9,195,000) of fixed income investments included above are presented as 
short-term investments on the statement of financial position, representing guaranteed 
investment certificates with a maturity date within the next twelve months from the respective 
balance sheet date. A portion of DUC’s fixed income investments are pledged as collateral for 
the CIBC credit facility (note 9). 
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6. Property, plant and equipment: 
 
As at March 31, 2018 (in thousands) 
   Accumulated Net book 
   Cost amortization value 
 
Buildings   $        15,041 $ (8,795) $ 6,246 
Exhibits  1,018 (1,018) - 
Vehicles  2,093 (1,857) 236 
Equipment  8,131 (7,304) 827 
 $ 26,283 $ (18,974) $ 7,309 
 
As at March 31, 2017 (in thousands) 
   Accumulated Net book 
   Cost amortization value 
 
Buildings   $ 15,030 $ (8,423) $ 6,607 
Exhibits  1,018 (1,017) 1 
Vehicles  2,018 (1,661) 357 
Equipment  7,895 (6,977) 918 
 $ 25,961 $ (18,078) $ 7,883 

7. Land held for resale: 

Land held for resale is inventory, and represents designated land held in order to obtain a 
conservation easement to preserve wetlands. Revenue from grants includes specific funding of 
$2,470,000 (2017 - $2,623,000) to cover losses incurred on disposals of land held for resale. 

The continuity of land held for resale is as follows: 
 

As at March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
     
Balance, beginning of year  $ 22,390 $ 19,773 
Purchases  8,179  11,268 
Donated land (note 13)  -  225 
Transferred to conservation lands (note 8)  -  (40) 
Proceeds from land sold  (6,106)  (6,634) 
Loss on disposal of land sold  (2,357)  (2,202) 
Balance, end of year $ 22,106 $ 22,390 

8. Conservation lands: 

DUC retains fee simple title or joint title to conservation lands acquired, either purchased or 
donated, as part of DUC’s investment in conservation habitat. In addition to conservation lands 
to which it holds title, DUC also holds conservation agreements such as conservation easements 
which are not recorded as an asset. Conservation agreement costs are expensed as incurred.  
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8. Conservation lands (cont’d): 

The continuity of conservation lands is as follows: 
 

As at March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
     
Balance, beginning of year  $ 167,354 $ 162,136 
Purchases  6,168  5,316 
Donated land (note 13)  857  558 
Transferred from land held for resale (note 7)  -  40 
Proceeds from land sold  (20)  (391) 
Loss on disposal of land sold  (16)  (305) 
Balance, end of year (note 13) $  174,343 $ 167,354 

DUC has agreements with several partners that have provided funding to purchase conservation 
land. Under the terms of certain agreements, DUC is responsible for monitoring the use of the 
land acquired in accordance with the agreements and, in certain cases, objectives of the North 
American Waterfowl Management Plan (“NAWMP”). Should the land be sold or cease to be used 
for the purposes specified, DUC may be required to reimburse certain partners for their 
proportionate share of the proceeds from the sale of such land at that time. As at March 31, 2018, 
management believes that all such lands were being used for the purposes specified. 

9. Revolving loans: 

Revolving loans are used to fund land acquired to obtain conservation easements to preserve 
wetlands. The land is sold once the conservation easement is in place.  Interest on revolving 
loans is classified as a conservation program expense. 

Outstanding balances on revolving loans were as follows: 

As at March 31 (in thousands)  
 2018 2017 
     
ATB $ 4,999 $ 4,999 
CIBC  16,740  15,139 
 $ 21,739 $ 20,138 

Amounts drawn on the Alberta Treasury Branch Financial (“ATB”) loan are secured by specific 
land and bear interest at 2.09%. The loan is drawn upon via individual loans up to a maximum of 
$5 million, which are due on demand and require monthly interest-only payments with a bullet 
payment due no later than four years from the initial advance. Current due dates range from 
March 2021 to March 2022.  

In conjunction with the ATB loan, DUC signed a donation agreement with ATB for up to a 
maximum $100,000 gift each year, until December 2023, to offset interest costs on the loans. 
Based on the interest rates in effect at March 31, 2018, the annual interest costs would be 
$104,500 had the full $5 million available under the facility been drawn on that date.  
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9. Revolving loans (cont’d): 

Amounts drawn on the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC”) credit facility are secured 
by a pledge of investments with a fair value of $21.8 million (note 5). The credit facility bears 
interest at CIBC’s prime rate minus 0.50% (March 31, 2018 - 2.95%; March 31, 2017 - 2.20%) 
and is due on demand. During the year, the maximum amount available under the credit facility 
was $30 million.  

10. Deferred contributions: 

(a) Deferred contributions consist of the following: 
 
As at March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017    
 
Deferred contributions related to operations $ 16,513 $ 21,427 
Deferred contributions related to land held     
 for resale  1,006  1,006 
Deferred contributions related to property, 

plant and equipment  2,336  2,487 
  $ 19,855 $ 24,920 
 

(b) The changes in the deferred contributions balances for the year are as follows: 

(i)  Deferred contributions related to operations: 
 

For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 21,427 $ 18,012 
Add: contributions received  
 recorded as deferred contributions  40,021  37,839 
Less: contributions recognized as revenue 
 during the year  (44,935)  (34,424) 
Balance, end of year $ 16,513 $ 21,427 
 

 (ii) Deferred contributions related to land held for resale: 

Deferred contributions related to land held for resale represent contributed assets and 
externally restricted contributions for land purchases. 

 
 For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 1,006 $ 793 
Add: contributions received restricted for  
    land purchases  -   213 
Balance, end of year $ 1,006 $ 1,006 
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10. Deferred contributions (cont’d): 

 (iii) Deferred contributions related to property, plant and equipment: 

Deferred contributions related to property, plant and equipment represent contributed 
assets and externally restricted contributions for the purchase or construction of property, 
plant and equipment, and are presented as long-term on the statement of financial 
position. 

 
 For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 2,487 $ 2,645 
Less: amounts amortized to revenue in the year  (151)  (158) 
Balance, end of year $ 2,336 $ 2,487 

11. Pension and other post-employment benefits: 

DUC sponsors defined benefit plans providing pension and other post-employment benefits to its 
employees. 

Actuarial valuations are required to be performed at least every three years for the defined benefit 
pension plan. The unfunded status of the plan creates an additional requirement to have annual 
actuarial valuations performed. The last actuarial valuation was performed as at 
December 31, 2017. The next required actuarial valuation for the pension benefit plan will be as 
at December 31, 2018. The measurement date used for the benefit obligation and plan assets is 
March 31 of each year. 

 
Information about DUC’s defined benefit plan, in aggregate, is as follows: 
 
As at March 31 (in thousands) 
 Pension benefit plans   Other benefit plan 
 2018 2017 2018 2017 
 
Benefit obligation, end of year $ (62,072) $ (55,622)  $ (14,542) $ (13,568) 
Plan assets fair value, 

end of year  57,995  52,332   -  - 
Funded status 

 - plan deficit $ (4,077) $ (3,290)  $ (14,542)  $ (13,568)  
 
The changes in accrued pension and post-employment benefits obligations are as follows: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 16,858 $  17,196 
Current service cost   1,360  1,947 
Interest cost on accrued benefit   852  899 
Remeasurement and other items  3,641  538 
Employer contributions  (4,092)  (3,722) 
Balance, end of year $ 18,619 $ 16,858 
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12. Internally restricted net assets: 

(a) Internally restricted net assets consist of the following: 

As at March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 
Future habitat management $ 130,305 $ 124,914 
Future development  12,796  13,601 
Provincial operating reserve  10,995  7,101 
Land lease commitments  4,724  3,017 
Unfunded pension and other post-employment benefits 
  obligations (note 11)  (18,619)  (16,858) 
 $ 140,201 $ 131,775 
 
 
Net assets invested in future habitat management are used to fund habitat management 
costs on conservation lands owned by DUC; net assets invested in future development are 
used at the Board of Directors’ discretion to fund future conservation activities; net assets 
invested in provincial operating reserve are used for future provincial conservation activities; 
and net assets invested in land lease commitments represent amounts internally restricted 
to fund lease payments on long-term land conservation agreements. The unfunded pension 
and other post-employment benefits obligation represents the accrued pension and post-
employment benefits obligations.  

 
The Board of Directors determines the amount, if any, to be transferred between unrestricted 
and internally restricted net assets for future conservation activities. 
 

(b)  Transfers of internally restricted net assets (from) to unrestricted net assets available for 
conservation activity are as follows: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Future habitat management $ (5,391) $ (13,201) 
Future development  805  (5,047) 
Provincial operating reserve  (3,894)  (1,470) 
Land lease commitments  (1,707)  (1,760) 
Unfunded pension and other post-employment benefits  
  obligations  (1,880)  (876) 
 $ (12,067) $ (22,354) 
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13. Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and equipment and conservation lands: 

Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and equipment and conservation lands represents 
the net book value of acquisitions that have been internally funded as follows: 

As at March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Invested in conservation lands (note 8)   $ 174,343 $ 167,354 
Invested in property, plant and equipment (notes 6 and   
   10(b)(ii))    4,973  5,396 
Invested in land held for resale    (1,304)  481 
 $ 178,012 $ 173,231 

The increase in net assets invested in land held for resale, property, plant and equipment and 
conservation lands was $4,781,000 (2017 - $2,743,000), of which $3,924,000 (2017 - 
$1,960,000) was funded by unrestricted net assets and $857,000 (2017 - $783,000) was 
contributed as donated land (notes 7 and 8). 

Invested in land held for resale of ($1,304,000) at March 31, 2018 does not include repayments 
on the revolving loan totalling $1,336,000 made post-March 31, 2018 for proceeds from sales 
which occurred during the year. The balance invested in land held for resale adjusted for these 
payments would be $32,000.  

14. Transfers from unrestricted net assets: 

 Unrestricted net assets are used to fund DUC’s activities and make investments in land held for 
resale, conservation lands and property, plant and equipment. Unrestricted net assets may also 
be internally restricted by the Board of Directors.  

 Amounts transferred from unrestricted net assets were as follows:  

 For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
 2018 2017 
 
Internally imposed restrictions (note 12(b))   $ 12,067 $ 22,354 
Invested in land held for resale, property, plant and 
  equipment and conservation lands (note 13)    3,924  1,960 
 $ 15,991 $ 24,314 
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15. Commitments: 

(a) Lease agreement commitments: 

DUC has entered into operating lease agreements with varying terms to 2023 covering 
certain office premises, equipment and vehicles. DUC has also entered into land lease 
agreements with varying terms to 2045. 

 
The future minimum lease payments in each of the next five years and in aggregate to expiry 
are approximately as follows: 

  
For the year ending March 31 (in thousands) 
 Office, equipment Land lease 
 and vehicle leases agreements Total 
 
2019 $ 1,680,721 $ 498,818 $ 2,179,539 
2020 1,170,172 484,436 1,654,608 
2021 815,582 473,188 1,288,770 
2022 417,111 469,421 886,532 
2023 147,252 423,130 570,382 
2024 to expiry -  2,543,347 2,543,347 
 $ 4,230,838 $ 4,892,340 $ 9,123,178 
 

(b) Contractual obligations: 

DUC has undertaken an IT renovation project to enhance the effectiveness and efficiency of 
its financial and operating systems software. Phase one of the project was completed at the 
end of fiscal 2017. The Board approved phase two and three of the project and DUC has 
currently entered into a contract for land management phase two for $200,000, and 
continuing license and maintenance agreements for phase one.  

DUC currently administers the wetland restoration program for the Government of Alberta 
under the Alberta Wetland Policy, accepting funds directly from proponents with obligations 
to restore wetlands. In April 2018, the Government of Alberta confirmed they wish to 
administer the program themselves. DUC has received $9.7 million to-date, recorded as cash 
and unearned revenue, related to this program that will be returned to the Government of 
Alberta when they establish the means to administer the program themselves. DUC 
continues to administer the program under the existing agreement until the transfer is 
imminent. A timeline for this has not yet been established.  
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16. Other information: 

Other information not otherwise disclosed in these financial statements is as follows: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 
Interest expense on current liabilities included within 
 conservation program expenses $ (465) $ (347) 
Foreign exchange (losses) gains included within 

investment income (236) 63 
 

17. Philanthropic fundraising revenue: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 

          Unrestricted development  $ 3,565 $ 4,297 
          Restricted development  5,487  5,312 

Annual direct response  736  677 
  $ 9,788 $ 10,286 

18. Grant revenue: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 
USFWS $ 29,907 $ 31,178 
Ducks Unlimited, Inc. 7,384 3,029 
U.S. state 4,051 4,316 
Canadian federal 6,318 6,561 
Canadian provincial 7,786 7,440 
Canadian municipal 426 71 
Other non-government organizations 3,966 2,997 
  $ 59,838 $ 55,592 
 
 
The United States Fish and Wildlife Services (“USFWS”), the National Fish and Wildlife 
Foundation and various American federal agencies have provided funds to DUC to be expended 
on certain NAWMP projects.  

 
USFWS reserves the right to review the books and records of DUC to ensure expenditures have 
been made for the purposes intended and within the specified time period from the date of 
funding. DUC is able, within one year, to either reallocate or return funds related to any 
expenditure that does not meet USFWS approval.  DUC has never been required to return funds 
as a result of these monitoring visits. 
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19. Change in non-cash assets and liabilities: 

The change in non-cash current assets and current liabilities related to operations consists of the 
following: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
    
 
Change in non-cash assets and liabilities: 
Decrease (increase) in: 

Accounts receivable $ 7,103 $ (6,591) 
Receivable from Ducks Unlimited, Inc. (2,987) 1,287 
Inventories 790 (647) 
Project materials and prepaid expenses (22) 112 

(Decrease) increase in: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,918) 5,274 
Unearned revenue 17,016 3,369 
Deferred contributions (4,914) 2,209 

  $ 15,068 $ 5,013 

20. Risk management: 

Financial risks: 

(i) Currency risk: 

DUC is exposed to financial risks as a result of exchange rate fluctuations and the 
volatility of these rates. In the normal course of business, DUC receives funding, holds 
investments, issues invoices and purchases inventories denominated in USD. There has 
been no change to the risk exposure from 2017. DUC uses forward exchange contracts 
to help manage its exposure to unfavourable movements in USD. DUC’s current policy 
is to hedge up to 80% of the USD currency exchange exposure of the subsequent year. 

DUC had the following derivative contracts for USD outstanding as at March 31, 2018: 
 

In thousands of Canadian dollars 
 Notional Contract   Fair  Unrealized 

   amount   amount value      loss 
Forward contracts   
With expiries ranging from  
   April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019  
   and contract rates ranging from:  
      
        1.240 to 1.305 USDCAD USD 28,000 $ 34,720 $ 34,037 $ (683)  

 

 

 

 



 
DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
March 31, 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted) 
 

  Page 21 of 22 

20. Risk management (cont’d): 

DUC had the following derivative contracts for USD outstanding as at March 31, 2017: 
 

In thousands of Canadian dollars 
 Notional Contract   Fair  Unrealized 

   amount   amount value      gain (loss) 
 
Purchase Option June 2017  USD   4,000           $ 5,200        $ 5,225                $ 25 
Sell Option June 2017           USD   4,000              5,630           5,609                  (21) 
Sell Forward April 2017 USD    491                    654            653                     1 

 (ii) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that DUC will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis 
or at a reasonable cost. DUC manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating 
requirements. DUC prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient funds 
to fulfill its obligations. There has been no change to the risk exposures from 2017. 

In addition to credit facilities disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, DUC has 
established arrangements for a revolving demand facility to a maximum of $3,000,000 
(2017 - $3,000,000) with interest at prime, repayable on demand and secured by a 
general security agreement. The revolving demand facility was not drawn upon as at 
March 31, 2018 and 2017. 

(iii) Credit risk: 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations, 
resulting in a financial loss. DUC deals with creditworthy counterparties to mitigate the 
risk of financial loss from defaults. 

Credit risk on bonds is minimized as DUC invests primarily in government bonds, 
government-guaranteed bonds, investment grade corporate bonds and bond funds.  The 
credit risk related to DUC’s accounts receivable and contributions receivable is mitigated 
as the majority is owed by government agencies, corporations and individuals who have 
historically supported the activities of DUC. There is no significant concentration of 
accounts receivable and contributions receivable. 

(iv) Interest rate risk 

DUC is exposed to interest rate risk through its revolving loan facilities with ATB and 
CIBC as described in note 9. The interest rate exposure with the ATB facility is mitigated 
by a donation made by ATB to DUC to offset the interest costs incurred on the loan up 
to $100,000 annually until 2023.  
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20. Risk management (cont’d): 

DUC’s fixed income investments are exposed to the risk that the value of interest-bearing 
investments will fluctuate due to changes in the level of market interest rates. To properly 
manage DUC’s interest rate risk, appropriate guidelines on the weighting and duration 
for bonds and other fixed income investments are set and monitored. 

(v) Price risk: 

DUC’s investments in equities are sensitive to market fluctuations. To properly manage 
DUC’s other price risk, appropriate guidelines on asset diversification to address specific 
security, geographic, sector and investment manager risks are set and monitored. 

21. Allocated expenses: 
 
Information technology expenses have been allocated as follows: 
 
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands) 
  2018 2017 
 
Conservation program $ 1,595 $ 2,072 
Fundraising 322 320 
Administration 183 183 
  $ 2,100 $ 2,575 

22. Comparative financial information: 

Certain comparative financial information has been reclassified to conform to the presentation 
adopted in the current year. 

 


